

FEDERAL BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION H-8/4, ISLAMABAD

Phone No: 9269506, Fax No: 9269507

E-mail: controller.c@fbise.edu.pk website: www.fbise.edu.pk

No. F-1(G)/HSSC-C/F.NOTI/S-2019/ 1127

NOTIFICATION

(Within Pakistan)

It is hereby notified for the general information of all concerned that the **Higher Secondary School Certificate (HSSC) Supplementary Examination**, 2019 of the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Islamabad, will commence from **Tuesday**, the 22nd October, 2019.

2. The schedule for receipt of Admission Forms along with admission fee in the Board's office is as under:

a. SCHEDULE FOR SUBMISSION OF ADMISSION FORMS

		FROM	UPTO
(1)	With normal fee	-	12-09-2019
(2)	With double fee	13-09-2019	17-09-2019
(3)	With triple fee	18-09-2019	20-09-2019

b. RATES OF EXAMINATION ADMISSION FEE:

	CATEGORY	H <u>SSC-I</u>	H <u>SSC-II</u>	H <u>SSC-I & II</u>
(1)	For ex/private candidates (All groups)	Rs.1500/-	Rs.1500/-	Rs.3000/-
(2)	Improvement of Marks/Grade	Rs.1500/-	Rs.1500/-	Rs.3000/-
(3)	Additional subject(s)			Rs.2600/-
(4)	IBCC Cases (including Registration Fee)			Rs. 3200/-

NOTE:

CANDIDATES SHOULD ENSURE THAT THEIR ADMISSION FORM(S) REACH IN THE BOARD'S OFFICE ON OR BEFORE THE LAST DATE SPECIFIED ABOVE TO AVOID PAYMENT OF EXTRA FEES AND REJECTION OF FORM(S).

- Fee should be remitted in any branch of Habib Bank Ltd. (Within Pakistan) through computerised Bank challan slip which is being sent along with computerized Admission forms. However, it can also be downloaded from FBISE Website i.e. www.fbise.edu.pk. Original Board copy of fee challan must be attached along with the admission form.
- 4. The pre-printed Computerized Admission Forms of failure regular candidates of HSSC Annual Examination, 2019 are being sent to the Heads of Institutions concerned who will issue the same to the failure candidates along with their Result Cards. The pre-printed Computerized Admission Forms of the Ex/Private failure candidates are being dispatched on their addresses given by them in their Admission Forms. However, those candidates who do not receive Computerized Admission forms shall download Computerized Admission forms from FBISE Website i.e. www.fbise.edu.pk.
- 5. Candidates failing at HSSC-II Annual Examination 2019, (compartment cases) who receive the pre-printed Computerized Admission Forms shall deposit the required fee, enter the Challan Number, write the postal address, contact number & sign the Admission Form at the given place and submit to the Board. These forms will not require any attestation.

Cont'd Page 2

Dated: 19-08-2019

Page-2

- 6. **NO FRESH CANDIDATE IS ALLOWED TO APPEAR IN SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS.** However, those candidates who intend to improve their Grade/Marks or want to take exam in Additional Subject(s) are eligible to appear in Supplementary Examination. Admission Form can be obtained from the Board's office or can be downloaded from FBISE website i.e. www.fbise.edu.pk.
- 7. Those candidates whose result is declared late by the Board may submit their Admission Forms with normal fee within 15 days from the date of declaration of their result but before commencement of the Examination.
- 8. The candidates of Gilgit may submit their Admission Forms to FBISE Sub Office, Gilgit (Gilgit-Baltistan) and the candidates of Skardu area may submit their Admission Forms to FBISE Sub-Office, at Public School and College, Skardu (Gilgit-Baltistan), as per admission schedule.

(FATIMA TAHIRA) 6 CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS (CONDUCT)

DISTRIBUTION

- 1. APS to Secretary, Ministry of Federal Education & Professional Training, Pak Secretariat, Govt. of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 2. All the Chairmen, BISEs, in Pakistan.
- The Director General, Federal Directorate of Education, G-9/4, Islamabad.
- 4. The Director of Education, FGEI, (C/G) Sir Syed Road, Rawalpindi Cantt.
- 5. The Director Education, PAF Directorate of Education, Rear Air H.Q, Peshawar Cantt.
- 6. The Director of Education, Naval Headquarters, Islamabad.
- 7. The Director Army Public School & College System, Army Central Library, GHQ, Rawalpindi.
- 8. C.B Education Directorate, C/O Chaklala Cantonment Board, Opposite Health Ways Laboratory, Murree Road, Rawalpindi.
- 9. The Secretary, Inter Board Committee of Chairmen, Plot No. 25, G-10/4, Islamabad.
- 10. The Director (Colleges), Directorate of Education, Gilgit (Gilgit-Baltistan).
- 11. The Director (Schools), Directorate of Education, Gilgit (Gilgit-Baltistan).
- 12. All GSOs-I, FGEI, Regional Offices.
- 13. All the Heads of Educational Institutions (within the country) affiliated with FBISE, Islamabad.
- 14. The Manager, HBL, FBISE Branch, H-8/4, Islamabad.
- 15. The Controller P.T.V/ Radio News, Constitution Avenue, Islamabad.
- 16. The Editor, Leading News Papers of Rawalpindi/Islamabad.
- 17. All HOD's, FBISE, Islamabad.
- 18. The Officer Incharge Website, FBISE, Islamabad.
- 19. APS to Chairman and Secretary, FBISE, Islamabad.
- 20. Incharge, FBISE Sub-Office, Gilgit & Skardu (Gilgit-Baltistan).
- 21. All concerned.

A E museau

(SYED AZHAR QAYYUM SHAH)
DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS
(HSSC CONDUCT)
Ph. 051-9269519